24.64
6

15.81
5

9.556
9

5.567
3

1.167
2

1.132
2

1.102
5

1.079
7

1.063
4

1.392
6

1.300
2

1.225
3

1.170
2

1.132
2

5.199
0

3.505
6

2.516
3

1.962
9

1.654
7

11.38
1

23.18
2

34.76
2

44.94
5

52.55
3

787.4
4

949.2
0

1168.
0

1443.
2

1753.
8

443.4
7

524.2
6

635.0
7

774.3
4

933.3
8

252.3
1

253.5
3

268.0
4

295.3
3

332.3
1

0.
1
0.
1
0.
1
0.
1
0.
1

15
15
15
15
15

6
6
6
6
6

7
7
7
7
7

8
8
8
8
8

9
9
9
9
9

0.
1
0.
1
0.
1
0.
1
0.
1

0.
2
0.
2
0.
2
0.
2
0.
2

0.
7
0.
7
0.
7
0.
7
0.
7

0.
2
0.
2
0.
2
0.
2
0.
2

10
15
20
25
30

24.64
6

38.62
8

47.77
5

52.86
6

55.41
5

1.132
2

1.162
3

1.178
4

1.186
2

1.189
7

1.300
2

1.384
9

1.433
8

1.458
7

1.470
3

3.505
6

5.336
7

6.869
6

7.850
7

8.374
2

23.18
2

24.74
8

25.71
1

26.28
2

26.59
6

949.2
0

819.8
5

749.6
8

751.6
4

744.0
2

524.2
6

461.3
2

438.6
1

429.8
1

426.5
1

253.5
3

266.7
3

282.7
1

293.7
0

299.8
1

Table 5.Values of for different Values of

.(SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS)

Variation
Parameter

Performance
Measure

Percentage Change in Parameter
-15% -10% -5% 0 5% 10% 15%

t = 0.1

 18.9620 19.8043 20.6218 21.4151 22.1849 22.9320 23.6571

 0.0862 0.0946 0.1033 0.1121 0.1211 0.1303 0.1395

 0.1678 0.1841 0.2006 0.2175 0.2346 0.2520 0.2695

 0.5723 0.6267 0.6822 0.7385 0.7955 0.8532 0.9113

 19.7883 20.7097 21.6079 22.4832 23.3361 24.1675 24.9774

 4.5329 4.6087 4.6838 4.7576 4.8308 4.9031 4.9739

 0.1563 0.1570 0.1578 0.1587 0.1596 0.1605 0.1612

 0.1478 0.1493 0.1508 0.1522 0.1537 0.1552 0.1566

 0.1829 0.1875 0.1922 0.1968 0.2015 0.2062 0.2108

 =15

 18.2028 19.2736 20.3443 21.4151 22.4858 23.5566 24.6273

 0.0953 0.1009 0.1065 0.1121 0.1178 0.1234 0.1290

 0.1849 0.1957 0.2066 0.2175 0.2284 0.2392 0.2501

 0.6277 0.6646 0.7016 0.7385 0.7754 0.8123 0.8493

 19.1107 20.2348 21.359 22.4832 23.6074 24.7315 25.8557

 4.3633 4.4870 4.6132 4.7406 4.8696 5.0001 5.1326

 0.1576 0.1579 0.1583 0.1587 0.1592 0.1597 0.1601

 0.1501 0.1507 0.1515 0.1522 0.1530 0.1536 0.1544

 0.1897 0.1921 0.1945 0.1968 0.1992 0.2017 0.2042

=12

 17.8521 17.4140 16.9915 16.5840 16.1907 15.8111 15.4447

 0.1676 0.1743 0.1808 0.1870 0.1930 0.1988 0.2044

 0.3247 0.3377 0.3502 0.3622 0.3738 0.3850 0.3957

 1.1014 1.1454 1.1877 1.2284 1.2676 1.3053 1.3415

 19.4458 19.0714 18.7102 18.3616 18.0251 17.7002 17.3863

 2.0489 2.0091 1.9710 1.9345 1.8995 1.8660 1.8339

 0.1665 0.1675 0.1683 0.1692 0.1700 0.1708 0.1716

 0.1656 0.1672 0.1688 0.1703 0.1717 0.1731 0.1744

 0.2405 0.2458 0.2509 0.2657 0.2605 0.2651 0.2694

=14

 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151

 0.0969 0.095 0.0931 0.0913 0.0896 0.0879 0.0863

 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622

 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284

 23.1026 23.1007 23.0988 23.097 23.0953 23.0936 23.092

 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576

 0.0782 0.0781 0.0779 0.0777 0.0777 0.0775 0.0774

 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535

 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274

=11
 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151

 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364

 0.2088 0.2054 0.2021 0.1989 0.1958 0.1927 0.1897

 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284 1.2284

 23.1887 23.1853 23.182 23.1788 23.1757 23.1726 23.1696

International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE)
ISSN: 2277-3878, Volume-8 Issue-3, September 2019

1129

Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
& Sciences Publication

Retrieval Number C4255098319/19©BEIESP
DOI: 10.35940/ijrte.C4255098319
Journal Website: www.ijrte.org

 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576

 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763

 0.1098 0.1095 0.1092 0.1089 0.1085 0.1082 0.1079

 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274 0.3274

=13

 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151

 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364

 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622

 0.6951 0.6872 0.6696 0.6575 0.6456 0.6342 0.6230

 22.8088 22.8009 22.7833 22.7712 22.7593 22.7479 22.7367

 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576

 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763

 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535

 0.1323 0.1321 0.1300 0.1290 0.1279 0.1269 0.1259

=0.3

 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151

 0.2860 0.3028 0.3196 0.3364 0.3533 0.3701 0.3869

 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622 0.3622

 0.5750 0.5591 0.5433 0.5275 0.5112 0.4958 0.4800

 22.6383 22.6392 22.6402 22.6412 22.6418 22.6432 22.6442

 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576

 0.1842 0.1867 0.1892 0.1917 0.1943 0.1968 0.1993

 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535 0.2535

 0.1771 0.1751 0.1733 0.1714 0.1694 0.1676 0.1657

=0.2

 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151 21.4151

 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364 0.3364

 0.1849 0.1957 0.2066 0.2175 0.2284 0.2392 0.2501

 0.6646 0.6541 0.6435 0.633 0.6224 0.6119 0.6013

 22.601 22.6013 22.6016 22.602 22.6023 22.6026 22.6029

 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576 4.7576

 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763 0.4763

 0.1481 0.1494 0.1508 0.1522 0.1537 0.1550 0.1564

 0.1732 0.1717 0.1702 0.1687 0.1672 0.1657 0.1642

p=0.5

 6.1396 5.5066 4.9615 4.4898 4.0798 3.7218 3.4079

 0.0683 0.0649 0.0617 0.0588 0.0561 0.0536 0.0513

 0.1325 0.1258 0.1197 0.114 0.1088 0.1039 0.0995

 0.4499 0.4273 0.4064 0.3871 0.3693 0.353 0.3379

 6.7903 6.1246 5.5493 5.0497 4.614 4.2323 3.8966

 1.4040 1.2634 1.1423 1.0373 0.9457 0.8657 0.7954

 0.1520 0.1515 0.1509 0.1505 0.1501 0.1496 0.1490

 0.1407 0.1397 0.1388 0.1378 0.1371 0.1361 0.1355

 0.1594 0.1562 0.1533 0.1505 0.1479 0.1456 0.1434

A=20

 25.9906 26.3369 26.6324 26.8836 27.0967 27.2769 27.429

 0.1361 0.1379 0.1395 0.1408 0.1419 0.1428 0.1436

 0.264 0.2675 0.2705 0.273 0.2752 0.277 0.2786

 0.8963 0.9082 0.9184 0.9271 0.9344 0.9406 0.9459

 27.287 27.6505 27.9608 28.2245 28.4482 28.6373 28.7971

 5.7238 5.8123 5.8877 5.9511 6.0047 6.0494 6.0872

 0.1578 0.1607 0.1631 0.1650 0.1667 0.1680 0.1693

 0.1559 0.1586 0.1609 0.1628 0.1645 0.1658 0.1670

 0.2190 0.2227 0.2258 0.2284 0.2306 0.2325 0.2340

VIII. COMPARITIVE STUDY

A  comparative study between transient  and steady state of
the system with values of time t = 0.1, 0.2, 0.3, 0.4,0.5,1,2,3,4
and 5  is carried. The difference and percentage of variation in
all performance measures are calculated and given in Table.6.
FromTable.6 it is observed that there is high significant
difference between transient  behaviour and steady state
behaviour of the model. At t=0.1 the variation and percentage
of variation in performance measures are  highly significant
which can be observed in last two columns of Table.6.and as
we move towards 0.5 the variation narrows down. At t=1the
percentage of variation is reduced further and some of the
measures even differ very closely. This explains  that as t